Gross margin 49.5% 48.0% 47.3%

EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and financial analysts.

■ EBITDA. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Q1 Full year

2025 2024 2024

Operating Profit 5.7 -33.5 -45.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 9.0 10.7 40.6

EBITDA 14.7 -22.8 -5.2

■ EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

Q1 Full year

2025 2024 2024

EBITDA 14.7 -22.8 -5.2

Total revenue 155.1 74.5 511.4

EBITDA margin 9.5% -30.6% -1.0%

22

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | Q1 REPORT 2025  (UNAUDITED)

■ Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses, depreciation and amortization.

Q1 Full year

2025 2024 2024

Payroll expenses 43.1 40.4 170.3

Other operating expenses 19.0 18.1 76.9

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 9.0 10.7 40.6

Total operating expenses 71.1 69.2 287.8

■ Cash operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related items
including option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of development expenses. Nordic management
believes that this measurement best captures the expenses impacting the cash flow of the Group.

Q1 Full year

2025 2024 2024

Total operating expenses 71.1 69.2 287.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairments -9.0 -10.7 -40.6

Share-based compensation -3.0 -2.1 -11.7

Capitalized expenses 2.3 4.8 19.3

Cash operating expenses 61.4 61.3 254.9

■ EBITDA margin excluding Long-range, Other and restructuring costs. EBITDA excluding Long range, Other and
restructuring costs, divided by total revenue excluding Long range revenue. This APM shows Nordic's profitability
excluding restructuring costs and products in an investment phase with limited revenue.

Q1 Full year

2025 2024 2024

Reported EBITDA 14.7 -22.8 -5.2

Long-range (cellular IoT) EBITDA loss 7.8 11.7 55.3

Other expense 3.5 4.0 16.8

 EBITDA excluding Long-range and Other 26.1 -7.2 70.1

Total revenue (excluding cellular IoT revenue) 147.5 70.7 494.5

 EBITDA margin excluding Long-range and Other 17.7% -10.1% 14.2%